
Board Report

County of Monterey
Board of Supervisors 

Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Legistar File Number: A 23-383 August 22, 2023

Item No.43 

Health Department - 

Consent

8/2/2023Introduced: Current Status:

2 BoS AgreementVersion: Matter Type:

a. Ratify the execution by the Director of Health Services or their designee of the Memorandum of 

Understanding with the California Department of Public Health’s California Epidemiologic 

Investigation Service (Cal-EIS) Fellowship Program to assign and sponsor a Cal-EIS fellow to the 

County of Monterey, effective July 3, 2023, through June 30, 2024; and

b. Approve an Amendment to the Cal-EIS MOU adding an additional fellow, effective 

July 3, 2023, through June 30, 2024, at no cost to the County; and 

c. Approve nonstandard provisions in the MOU, as recommended by the Director of Health Services; 

and

d. Authorize the Director of Health Services or their designee to approve up to three future 

amendments that do not significantly alter the scope of services, subject to review and approval by the 

Office of County Counsel as to form.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the County of Monterey Board of Supervisors:

a. Ratify the execution by the Director of Health Services or their designee of the Memorandum of 

Understanding with the California Department of Public Health’s California Epidemiologic 

Investigation Service (Cal-EIS) Fellowship Program to assign and sponsor a Cal-EIS fellow to the 

County of Monterey, effective July 3, 2023, through June 30, 2024; and

b. Approve an Amendment to the Cal-EIS MOU adding an additional fellow, effective 

July 3, 2023, through June 30, 2024, at no cost to the County; and

c. Approve nonstandard provisions in the MOU, as recommended by the Director of Health 

Services; and

d. Authorize the Director of Health Services or their designee to approve up to three future 

amendments that do not significantly alter the scope of services, subject to review and approval by 

the Office of County Counsel as to form.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

The California Epidemiologic Investigation Service (CalEIS) Fellowship Program is a California 

Department of Public Health (CDPH) sponsored training program for health professionals who have at 

least a master’s degree in a field related to public health. The mission of Cal-EIS is to prepare 

epidemiologists for public health leadership positions in California. 

The County of Monterey Health Department Public Health Bureau, in cooperation with CDPH and 

the University of California Davis, plays an important role in training and preparing epidemiologists by 

Page 1  County of Monterey Printed on 8/16/2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E7BD268-1044-44B3-93B7-A33B0639D0C4



Legistar File Number: A 23-383

serving as a host site for Cal-EIS fellows and providing a doctorate level preceptor for the year-long 

fellowship. Public Health provides the field experience, supervision, training, mentorship, and 

evaluation of Cal-EIS fellows.

The fellows assigned to Public Health for FY 2023-24 will identify and develop projects in the field of 

communicable disease prevention and control. They will participate in disease surveillance, outbreak 

investigations, field interviews, sample collection, and public health interventions to halt the spread of 

infectious disease in Monterey County. Upon completion of the fellowship, the fellows will be 

prepared to pursue their careers in public health.

The University of California Davis has entered into an interagency agreement with CDPH to employ all 

fellows participating in the statewide Cal-EIS program and provide the fellows’ salaries and health 

benefits. 

This work supports the County of Monterey Health Department 2018-2022 Strategic Plan Goals: 2. 

Enhance public health and safety through prevention, and 3. Ensure access to culturally and 

linguistically appropriate, customer-friendly, quality health services. It also supports five of the ten 

essential public health services, specifically: 1. Assess and monitor population health status, factors that 

influence health, and community needs and assets; 2. Investigate, diagnose, and address health 

problems and hazards affecting the population; 3. Communicate effectively to inform and educate 

people about health, factors that influence it, and how to improve it; 8. Build and support a diverse and 

skilled public health workforce, and 10. Build and maintain a strong organizational infrastructure for 

public health.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Office of County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Agreement as to legal form. 

Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved this Agreement as to fiscal provisions. 

FINANCING:

There is no exchange of funds between the County of Monterey and CDPH for this agreement. The 

University of California Davis will employ the fellow.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

Check the related Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives:

☐Economic Development: 

· Through collaboration, strengthen economic development to ensure a diversified and healthy 

economy. 

☐Administration:

· Promote an organization that practices efficient and effective resource management and is 

recognized for responsiveness, strong customer orientation, accountability, and transparency. 

☒Health & Human Services:

· Improve health and quality of life through County supported policies, programs, and services, 

Page 2  County of Monterey Printed on 8/16/2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E7BD268-1044-44B3-93B7-A33B0639D0C4



Legistar File Number: A 23-383

promoting access to equitable opportunities for healthy choices and healthy environments in 

collaboration with communities. 

☐Infrastructure:

· Plan and develop a sustainable, physical infrastructure that improves the quality of life for 

County residents and supports economic development results. 

☐Public Safety:

· Create a safe environment for people to achieve their potential, leading businesses and 

communities to thrive and grow by reducing violent crimes as well as crimes in general. 

Prepared by: Patricia Velarde, Management Analyst II, 796-1377

Approved by: 

____________________________Date: _________

Elsa Mendoza Jimenez, Director of Health Services, 755-4526

Attachments:

Board Report

MOU 

Amendment No.1

Page 3  County of Monterey Printed on 8/16/2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E7BD268-1044-44B3-93B7-A33B0639D0C4

On behalf of Elsa Mendoza Jimenez

8/16/2023 | 3:07 PM PDT


		2023-08-16T15:21:14-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




